19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
QS1. Which school year will [your child / each child] be in when they go to school in September 2020?
All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Total Gender Age Generations Social grade Employment status
Baby elf- ANY  ANYNOT
Total Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575  GenY  GenX Boomer Pre-war  AB (<] =} DE  Fulltime Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) () 2] (K) (0] (M) N) (0) (U] @ (R) s m )
Unweighted base 643 281 359 57 176 217 142 51 275 270 9% 2 197 248 87 111 340 119 34 493 150
Weighted base 645 309 333 53 187 212 137 55 281 263 99 2 218 197 127 103 356 111 39 505 139
Nursery / pre-school / not started school 13 5 7 2 8 3 - - 10 3 - - 10 1 - 2 9 2 - 11 2
2% 2% 2% 2% % 1% - % 1% - 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 1%
- 6 . . o No . -
Reception 65 30 35 3 27 25 7 3 38 24 4 - 21 25 9 10 39 11 1 51 14
10% 10% 1% 5% 14% 12% 5% 6% 13% 9% % - 10% 13% 7% 10% 11% 10% 2% 10% 10%
. & e . X . o . N
Year 1 75 37 38 9 36 2 4 1 52 2 2 - 28 2 16 9 38 11 7 57 19
12% 12% 1% 18% 19% 12% 3% 2% 19% 8% 2% - 13% 12% 12% 8% 11% 10% 18% 1% 13%
aHe aH aH . I K . - . -
Year 2 54 18 36 6 20 26 3 - 30 21 2 - 22 23 5 a4 26 11 1 38 15
8% 6% 11% 10% 10% 12% 2% - 11% 8% 2% - 10% 11% 4% 4% 7% 10% 2% 8% 11%
8 aHe aH aH . 3 . - 3 . -
Year 3 72 36 36 3 27 32 10 - 33 39 - - 25 23 15 9 38 18 1 57 15
11% 12% 11% 5% 15% 15% 7% - 12% 15% - - 11% 11% 12% 9% 11% 16% 3% 11% 11%
. W oH . « ¢ . o . N
Year 4 57 30 27 3 24 22 6 3 29 24 4 - 19 21 5 13 37 7 - 44 13
9% 10% 8% 5% 13% 10% 4% 5% 10% 9% 4% - 9% 10% 4% 12% 10% 7% - 9% 9%
Year 5 75 37 37 3 28 36 7 1 37 35 4 - 23 24 13 15 40 16 1 57 18
12% 12% 11% 6% 15% 17% 5% 2% 13% 13% 4% - 11% 12% 10% 14% 11% 14% 2% 11% 13%
. o oH . « R . o . N
Year 6 64 33 29 1 22 18 19 4 25 27 11 - 15 17 17 15 33 12 5 51 13
10% 11% 9% 3% 12% 8% 14% 8% 9% 10% 11% - 7% 9% 14% 14% 9% 11% 14% 10% 9%
. o . . o . v -
Year 7 66 31 35 5 11 29 16 5 22 36 9 - 22 22 14 8 34 12 5 51 15
10% 10% 10% 10% 6% 14% 11% 8% 8% 14% 9% - 10% 11% 11% 8% 9% 11% 13% 10% 11%
. ¢ . , . o . N
Year 8 73 31 42 3 18 27 17 8 27 35 12 - 21 23 14 15 38 8 5 51 22
11% 10% 13% 5% 10% 13% 13% 14% 9% 13% 12% - 10% 12% 11% 15% 11% 7% 12% 10% 16%
Year 9 88 39 48 7 20 29 21 11 33 36 18 1 30 21 22 14 42 16 12 70 18
14% 13% 15% 14% 11% 14% 15% 20% 12% 14% 18% 48% 14% 10% 18% 14% 12% 14% 32% 14% 13%
Year 10 79 38 40 6 7 22 33 10 17 43 19 - 27 21 18 13 45 13 4 62 17
12% 12% 12% 12% 4% 10% 24% 19% 6% 16% 19% - 12% 11% 14% 13% 13% 12% 10% 12% 12%
e ¢ o e , * o . N
Year 11 79 28 51 5 8 25 31 10 17 40 21 1 16 24 25 14 36 14 6 56 23
12% 9% 15% 10% 5% 12% 23% 17% 6% 15% 21% 52% 7% 12% 20% 14% 10% 13% 15% 11% 17%
8 . € oF e I " - m -
Year 12 68 33 35 6 7 18 26 11 13 34 21 - 21 27 12 8 41 8 4 53 15
11% 11% 10% 11% 4% 9% 19% 21% 5% 13% 21% - 10% 14% 10% 7% 11% 7% 11% 10% 11%
e o e , ‘. o . N
This work was carried out in with the i of the il i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used.

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnNeans (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F/G/H,1/\/k/LM/N/O/P.Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
QS1. Which school year will [your child / each child] be in when they go to school in September 2020?
All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Total Region Education Income
Yorkshire GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
North  andThe  West East Eastof  South Greater Level/NV Alevelor asters/Ph qualificati UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- Prefer not
Total NorthEast West  Humber Midlands Midlands England ~ West SouthEast Llondon  Wales Scotland Q12  equivalent D ons  £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ tosay
(A) () © (D) (E) (F (6) (H) [0) U] (K) w (™M) N) (0) (L] @ R) (s) m )
Unweighted base 643 33 102 59 71 46 72 61 88 111 - - 144 141 327 31 134 153 178 135 43
Weighted base 645 33 99 60 69 46 68 64 93 13 - - 144 143 323 34 128 153 180 139 45
Nursery / pre-school / not started school 13 1 2 1 1 - 1 - 2 6 - - 1 2 9 1 4 - 3 7 -
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% - 2% 5% - - 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% - 2% 5% -
. . . . . . . . - & & .
Reception 65 4 9 1 4 5 5 5 1 1 - - 9 15 38 3 9 13 18 16 10
10% 1% 10% 19% 5% 1% 7% 8% 11% 10% - - 6% 1% 12% 8% 7% 8% 10% 1% 21%
. . N . . . . . - are
Year 1 75 3 16 5 5 6 8 9 6 17 - - 16 12 45 3 16 20 18 16 5
12% 10% 16% 8% 7% 13% 12% 15% 6% 15% - - 1% 8% 14% 8% 12% 13% 10% 1% 12%
Year2 54 2 7 8 6 5 10 5 5 5 - - 8 7 37 2 10 1 14 14 4
8% 5% 7% 14% 9% 1% 14% 8% 5% 5% - - 5% 5% 12% 5% 8% 7% 8% 10% 9%
. . ” . B ” B . ™ - .
Year3 72 4 1 14 3 6 5 5 8 15 - - 17 12 40 3 13 17 26 13 3
1% 12% 1% 24% 5% 13% 8% 8% 9% 13% - - 12% 9% 12% 8% 10% 1% 14% 10% 6%
. . ceGHe . B . B . - .
Year 4 57 3 7 5 8 1 9 4 8 1 - - 8 12 32 5 6 16 19 12 4
9% 10% 8% 8% 1% 3% 13% 7% 9% 10% - - 5% 9% 10% 15% 5% 10% 1% 8% 8%
Years 75 4 14 8 9 6 10 10 1 4 - - 20 17 34 4 16 16 23 16 3
12% 12% 14% 14% 13% 13% 14% 15% 12% % - - 14% 12% 10% 1% 13% 1% 13% 12% 7%
. » ” ” » ” » . - .
Year 6 64 2 9 4 4 4 5 10 1 15 - - 18 15 28 3 11 16 19 14 4
10% 6% 9% 6% 6% 9% 7% 16% 12% 13% - - 12% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 1% 10% 8%
Year 7 66 1 5 10 7 4 1 8 7 13 - - 19 16 30 2 13 13 14 17 10
10% 2% 5% 17% 11% 9% 16% 12% 7% 12% - - 13% 1% 9% 5% 10% 8% 8% 12% 21%
. . P . . o . . - Rs
Year 8 73 3 10 13 8 7 4 6 7 14 - - 21 1 38 3 10 22 22 14 5
11% 9% 10% 21% 12% 16% 6% 10% 7% 13% - - 15% 8% 12% 9% 8% 14% 12% 10% 1%
. . an . . . . . - .
Year 9 88 4 10 5 10 7 5 17 17 13 - - 23 25 36 3 19 17 24 19 8
14% 12% 10% 8% 14% 15% 8% 27% 18% 12% - - 16% 17% 1% 9% 15% 1% 13% 14% 17%
. . . . . . coar . - .
Year 10 79 3 16 5 10 3 8 6 13 15 - - 12 19 43 4 1 19 22 20 7
12% 8% 16% 9% 15% 7% 11% 10% 14% 13% - - 9% 14% 13% 12% 9% 12% 12% 14% 16%
Year 11 79 7 8 2 10 5 10 12 15 10 - - 2 22 26 8 19 24 25 10 2
12% 2% 9% % 14% 1% 14% 18% 16% 9% - - 16% 15% 8% 23% 14% 15% 14% 8% %
o . . . . . o o ° ° - .
Year 12 68 5 15 5 8 6 4 6 7 13 - - 13 14 37 4 9 15 17 20 7
11% 15% 15% 9% 11% 12% 5% 10% 8% 1% - - 9% 10% 12% 1% 7% 10% 9% 15% 15%
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
A8/ Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

inMeans (5%): A8/ Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



Home

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and C|

ren Mental Wellbeing

Parents of children aged 4-16 years
QS1. Which school year will [your child / each child] be in when they go to school in September 2020?

Total Marital status Household size
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/

Total Married Single  Separated 1 2 3

(A) (8) © (o) (E) (L] (G)
Unweighted base 643 498 81 64 - 53 200
Weighted base 645 500 79 66 - 56 206

Nursery / pre-school / not started school 13 10 3 - - 1 6
2% 2% 4% - - 1% 3%

Reception 65 57 3 5 - 3 17
10% 11% a% 8% - 5% 8%

Year 1 75 60 13 3 - 3 21
12% 12% 16% 4% - 6% 10%

o . .

Year 2 54 a1 6 7 - 7 12
8% 8% 7% 10% - 13% 6%

Year 3 72 60 6 6 - 2 17
11% 12% 8% 9% - 4% 8%

Year 4 57 48 4 5 - 6 11
9% 10% 5% 8% - 11% 5%

Year 5 75 61 11 a4 - 3 21
12% 12% 13% 6% - 6% 10%

Year 6 64 55 5 a - 5 9
10% 11% 6% 6% - 8% a%

Year 7 66 49 12 5 - 6 14
10% 10% 15% 8% - 11% 7%

Year 8 73 57 6 10 - 3 14
11% 11% 8% 15% - 6% 7%

Year 9 88 64 14 10 - 6 25
14% 13% 17% 15% - 10% 12%

Year 10 79 63 5 11 - a 22
12% 13% 7% 16% - 6% 10%
Year 11 79 56 7 16 - 5 20
12% 11% 9% 25% - 9% 10%
. Bce .
Year 12 68 57 5 6 - 1 13
11% 11% 6% 9% - 3% 6%
This work was carried out in with the i of the il

Overlap formulae used

30(**) Small Bose: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): AB/C/D,E/F/G/H,/\K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(*)
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12%

51
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[0}
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(K)
289
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quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Home

19-001 35 - 28th August - 4th

2020

Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years

QS1. Which school year will [your child / each child] be in when they go to school in September 2020?
All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Total Type of school
Nursery /
pre-school
Independe /not
state  nt/private started
Total  school  school  Other  school Reception Yearl
(a) (8) © ©) (€) ) (6
Unweighted base 643 547 80 20 13 67 76
Weighted base 645 543 86 20 13 65 75
Nursery / pre-school / not started school 13 7 5 2 13 - 1
2% 1% 6% 10% 100% - %
Reception 65 56 9 - - 65 3
10% 10% 1% - - 100% %
. - o GHKMNOP  *
Year 1 75 59 15 1 1 3 75
12% 1% 18% 5% 5% % 100%
. - - o eHuNOp
Year2 54 a4 7 1 - 3 1
8% 8% 8% 5% - 5% 2%
Year3 72 59 12 1 1 9 9
1% 1% 14% 6% 6% 4% 12%
. - - jorar et
Yeara 57 50 5 - - 1 6
9% 9% 6% - - % 8%
Year s 75 66 1 - 2 a 3
12% 12% 13% - 12% 6% %
Year 6 64 58 4 1 1 2 5
10% 1% 5% 6% 9% % %
Year7 66 61 6 2 2 1 3
10% 1% % 1% 13% % %
Year 8 73 61 10 2 1 2 3
1% 1% 12% 9% 9% % %
Year9 88 7 14 5 1 - 2
14% 13% 16% 23% 9% - 2%
Year 10 79 66 9 2 - 1 1
12% 12% 1% 1% - % 2%
Year 11 79 73 4 a - - 1
12% 13% % 19% - - 2%
Year 12 68 56 7 a - 1 -
1% 10% 8% 2% - 1% -
This work was carried out in with the i of the i

Overlop formulae usedt

1001%)

Year2

H)

Year3
()

72
100%

Year4
o

School year
Year5  Year6
K (]
74 61
75 64
2 1
2% 2%
4 2
6% 2%
o .

3 5
a% 8%
. -
7 5
10% 8%
Gopa* rar
8 3
10% 5%
ot N
1 5
1% 8%
75 3
100% 5%
FGHILMNOP. .
3 64
4% 100%
. FGHIKMNOP
8 3
1% 4%
e .
7 9
9% 15%
. oM
1 14
14% 22%
FGHIP®  FGHUNPR®
3 8
3% 13%
. FGH*
4 5
5% 8%
. FHI
- 1
- 2%

Year7
(M)

100%
FaHIKLNOPQ
w

2
2%

Year8

N

73
100%
FGHIKLMOP.
onr

Year9

ol

©)
83

88

100%
HUKLMND

Fon

Year 10
(L]
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100%

FGHIKLMNO
ot

6
8%

FHie

20%
FoHIKL0Q"

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Home

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing

Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Q1. Thinking about the period since lockdown began on 23rd March, how, if at all, do you think it has affected your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing? Would you say their mental health and wellbeing has...

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Got a lot better (5)

Got a little better (4)

Stayed about the same (3)

Got a little worse (2)

Got a lot worse (1)

Don’t know

Net: Better

Net: Worse

Mean

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total
(A)
643

645

280
43%

203
32%

46
7%

1%

108
17%

249

This work was carried out in

Gender Age
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 GenY
(8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 1
281 359 57 176 217 142 51 275
309 333 53 187 212 137 55 281
15 20 2 19 7 7 - 22
5% 6% 5% 10% 3% 5% - 8%
* FH * K
38 35 7 40 15 7 4 48
12% 10% 14% 21% 7% 5% 7% 17%
* FGH * IS
145 134 16 56 108 69 32 95
47% 40% 30% 30% 51% 50% 57% 34%
* DE DE DE*

91 113 21 59 67 45 12 92
29% 34% 39% 32% 31% 33% 22% 33%
13 31 6 12 13 9 6 22
4% 9% 12% 7% 6% 6% 11% 8%
8 « «

7 1 1 1 3 1 1 2
2% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

¢ . «
53 55 10 59 22 14 4 70
17% 16% 18% 31% 10% 10% 7% 25%
* FGH * K
103 144 27 71 79 54 18 114
34% 43% 51% 38% 37% 39% 33% 41%
8 ‘ ‘
2.84 2.70 2.59 2.97 2.70 2.69 2.63 2.84
* DFG *
d. with the of the inter | quality

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,1/}/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Generations
Baby
Gen X Boomer
U] (K)
270 96
263 99
12 1
5% 1%
17 7
6% 7%
132 52
50% 52%
1 "
85 27
32% 28%
15 9
6% 9%
3 3
1% 3%
29 8
11% 8%
99 37
38% 37%
2.72 2.63

Pre-war
]
2

3.48

AB
(M)

197

218

38%

2.84

Social grade
ca Q
(N) (0)
248 87
197 127
10 5
5% 4%
21 1
10% 9%
90 54
46% 42%
63 49
32% 39%
12 8
6% 6%

1 -
1% -
30 16
15% 13%
75 57
38% 45%
2.76 2.65

103

4%

34%

Full-time
(@

22
6%

48
13%

155
44%

109
31%

19
5%

70
20%

128
36%

2.85

dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Employment status
Self- ANY ANY NOT
Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING
(R) (s) m ()
119 34 493 150
111 39 505 139
5 1 28 7
5% 2% 6% 5%
13 2 63 10
11% 6% 12% 7%
46 21 222 58
42% 53% 44% 41%
36 1 156 47
32% 29% 31% 34%
10 2 30 16
9% 5% 6% 11%
- ar
1 2 5 2
1% 4% 1% 1%
18 3 91 17
16% 9% 18% 12%
45 13 186 63
41% 33% 37% 45%
271 2.72 2.81 2.60
. v



Home

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Got a lot better (5)

Got a little better (4)

Stayed about the same (3)

Got a little worse (2)

Got a lot worse (1)

Don’t know

Net: Better

Net: Worse

Mean

Total

Total

(A)

643

645

35
5%

73
11%

280
43%

203
32%

46
7%

108
17%

249
39%

2.76

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

North East
(8)

2.65

North
West

(©
102

99

2.68

Yorkshire
and The
Humber

(D)
59

60

56%
12
20%

7%

3%

13%

17
28%

2.80

ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/3/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/1/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

West
Midlands

(E)
71

69

2.83

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q1. Thinking about the period since lockdown began on 23rd March, how, if at all, do you think it has affected your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing? Would you say their mental health and wellbeing has...

East
Midlands

(F)
46

46

271

Region

East of
England
(6)
72

68
4%

9%

33
48%

23
33%

14%

25
37%

277

South
West

(H)
61

64

2.66

South East
(U]
88

93

15%

42
45%

271

Greater

London
U]
111

113

13
12%

19
16%

37
33%

32
28%

11
10%

32
28%
DFGHI

43
38%

Wales
(K)

Scotland
[C]

GCSE/O

12
(M)
144

144

4%

76
53%

a4
31%

13

52
36%

Education
Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati

equivalent
(N)

15%

61
43%

D
)
327

323

8%

43
13%

131
41%

98
30%

21%

122
38%

ons
(P)
31

34

18%

14
41%

2.76

UPTO
£19,999

@
134

128

33%

10%

£20,000-
£34,999

(R)
153

153

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999

(s)
178

180

23
13%

79
44%

31
17%

68
38%

£55,000+

m
135

139

47%

21%

3.00

Prefer not
to say

(v)
43

45

251



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q1. Thinking about the period since lockdown began on 23rd March, how, if at all, do you think it has affected your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing? Would you say their mental health and wellbeing has...

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Presence of children

Total Marital status Household size HH (17 or under) Count of children HH (17 or under) Main shopper
Married/ Widowed/ No, not
Living as Divorced/ 4children Yes,main  main
Total  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 a+ ANY NONE  1Child 2 Children 3 Children + shopper  shopper
(A) (8) © (©) (E) (F) @) (H) (U] [0} (k) w (M) (N) (o) ()
Unweighted base 643 498 81 64 - 53 200 390 643 - 289 269 63 22 605 38
Weighted base 645 500 79 66 - 56 206 383 645 - 295 271 59 20 605 40
Got a lot better (5) 35 26 7 2 - 2 13 21 35 - 14 15 2 4 34 1
5% 5% 8% 2% - 3% 6% 5% 5% - 5% 5% 3% 2% 6% 2%
Got allittle better (4) 73 61 8 4 - 3 18 49 73 - 28 30 12 3 69 4
1% 12% 10% 6% - 1% 9% 13% 1% - 9% 1% 21% 15% 1% 10%
Stayed about the same (3) 280 212 38 30 - 23 89 167 280 - 135 116 20 9 261 18
3% 42% 48% 46% - 42% 3% 44% 3% - 26% 43% 34% 45% 3% 47%
Got alittle worse (2) 203 163 19 21 - 14 65 124 203 - 86 92 2 4 193 1
32% 33% 24% 33% - 26% 32% 32% 32% - 29% 34% 37% 18% 32% 27%
Got a lot worse (1) 46 32 6 8 - 10 17 19 46 - 28 15 3 - 44 2
7% 6% 8% 12% - 18% 8% 5% 7% - 9% 6% 5% - 7% 5%
. N e . - -
Don’t know 7 7 1 - - - 4 3 7 - ) 4 - - ) 4
1% 1% 1% - - - 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 9%
Net: Better 108 87 15 6 - 8 31 70 108 - 42 45 14 7 103 5
17% 17% 19% 10% - 14% 15% 18% 17% - 14% 17% 23% 37% 17% 12%
Net: Worse 249 194 26 29 - 2 82 143 249 - 114 107 25 4 237 13
39% 39% 33% 45% - 44% 40% 37% 39% - 39% 39% 43% 18% 39% 32%
Mean 2.76 277 2.86 257 - 256 272 281 2.76 - 27 277 278 3.41 276 275
This work was carried out in with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q1. Thinking about the period since lockdown began on 23rd March, how, if at all, do you think it has affected your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing? Would you say their mental health and wellbeing has...

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Total Type of school School year
Nursery /
pre-school
Independe /not
State  nt/private started
Total  school  school  Other  school Reception Yearl  Year2  Year3  Year4  Year5  Year6  Year7  Year8  Year9  Year10
(A) (B) © o) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0] 0] (K) [C] (™M) (N) (0) (]
Unweighted base 643 547 80 20 13 67 76 61 70 61 74 61 65 7 83 82
Weighted base 645 543 86 20 13 65 75 54 72 57 75 64 66 73 88 79
Got a lot better (5) 35 27 10 2 1 a 3 6 3 6 2 5 4 6 6 5
5% 5% 12% 12% 6% 6% 2% 10% 5% 11% 2% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7%
o . . N . (e . K . . . . . .
Got a little better (4) 73 52 2 3 - 11 13 7 15 6 15 6 9 6 1 5
1% 10% 28% 15% - 17% 18% 14% 21% 1% 20% 9% 14% 8% 13% 6%
8 . “ pe Par . NPOR® B NPOR® B . B . B
Stayed about the same (3) 280 242 23 9 7 25 23 21 2 26 31 34 30 35 40 35
3% 45% 27% 24% 53% 39% 30% 38% 34% 45% 41% 53% 45% 8% 46% 45%
¢ . . “ B . B . . . ai* . o . .
Got a little worse (2) 203 182 21 2 3 21 30 13 25 13 25 17 16 22 27 26
32% 33% 25% 10% 26% 33% 40% 23% 34% 23% 33% 27% 25% 30% 30% 32%
Got a lot worse (1) a6 36 6 3 2 3 4 7 4 5 2 2 5 5 2 5
7% 7% 7% 14% 16% 5% 6% 13% 6% 9% 3% 4% 7% 6% 2% 6%
. . e " . KoR® . e . . . . . .
Don't know 7 4 1 1 - 1 2 1 - - - - 2 - 1 3
1% 1% 2% 5% - 1% 2% 1% - - - - 3% - 2% 4%
Net: Better 108 79 34 5 1 14 16 13 19 13 17 1 13 1 18 10
17% 15% 39% 27% 6% 2% 2% 24% 26% 2% 23% 17% 20% 16% 20% 13%
B . - . . . o . . . . . . .
Net: Worse 249 218 28 5 5 25 34 20 29 19 27 19 21 27 29 31
39% 40% 32% 23% 2% 38% 26% 36% 40% 3% 36% 30% 32% 37% 33% 39%
Mean 2.76 273 312 3.02 2.54 2.84 2.73 2.85 2.84 2.92 2.86 2.90 2.86 2.81 2.92 273
This work was carried out in with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
Ce \,B/C/D,| Vi Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

) /D, Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Year 11

12%

31
40%

2.68

Year 12
(R)

2.83



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q2. What do you think has most affected your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing during lockdown?
ALL PARENTS WHO FEEL CHILD’S MENTAL WELLBEING HAS GOT A LITTLE OR A LOT WORSE DURING LOCKDOWN

Total Gender Age Generations Social grade Employment status
Baby Self- ANY  ANYNOT
Total Male  Female 1824  25-34 3544 4554 5575  GenY  GenX  Boomer Pre-war AB c =] DE  Fulltime Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H) U] o) (K) (] (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 249 92 155 27 71 82 52 17 115 100 34 - 74 9% 39 40 119 50 12 181 68
Weighted base 249 103 144 27 71 79 54 18 114 99 37 - 82 75 57 36 128 45 13 186 63
Lack of contact with friends 204 80 123 16 57 68 4 17 88 84 32 - 64 58 54 28 105 39 12 156 8
82% 77% 85% 61% 80% 86% 83% 94% 77% 84% 88% - 78% 78% 94% 79% 82% 85% 94% 83% 76%
Concerns about the virus 88 35 53 9 25 29 19 6 39 32 17 - 29 28 17 15 43 22 2 67 21
35% 34% 37% 33% 35% 36% 36% 32% 34% 32% 45% - 35% 37% 29% 42% 33% 49% 14% 36% 34%
Having to do home learning 99 39 60 14 25 30 26 4 44 45 10 - 32 28 19 20 56 19 5 80 20
20% 37% 22% 53% 36% 38% 8% 20% 38% 46% 28% - 39% 37% 34% 57% 44% 43% 35% 43% 31%
Family stress 54 21 30 5 20 20 6 2 32 17 4 - 23 20 5 6 20 16 2 38 16
2% 21% 21% 19% 28% 26% 1% 13% 29% 18% 0% - 28% 27% 9% 16% 15% 36% 16% 20% 25%
. - & . . - . . - o o . . ar - Q .
Bereavement 5 2 4 1 3 1 1 - 4 2 - - 1 1 1 2 3 1 - 4 1
2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% - 3% 2% - - 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% - 2% 2%
Lack of daily routine 155 67 87 11 49 48 33 14 68 62 25 - 50 44 40 2 85 20 7 112 43
62% 64% 61% 22% 68% 61% 62% 78% 0% 62% 69% - 61% 58% 69% 61% 66% 44% 55% 60% 68%
. - . . . - . . - . . . . - . - ® R*
Other (please specify) 10 2 8 - 2 2 3 4 2 1 7 - 3 5 1 1 4 1 - 5 6
4% 2% 6% - 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 18% - 4% 7% 2% 3% 3% 2% - 3% 9%
Don't know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't want to answer 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1
* - 1% - 1% - - - 1% - - - 1% - - - - - - - 2%
Net: Any 248 103 143 27 70 79 54 18 113 99 37 - 81 75 57 36 128 45 13 186 62
100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% - 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Con
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,/1/K/LM/N/O/P.Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,1/3/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q2. What do you think has most affected your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing during lockdown?
ALL PARENTS WHO FEEL CHILD’S MENTAL WELLBEING HAS GOT A LITTLE OR A LOT WORSE DURING LOCKDOWN

Total Region Education Income
Yorkshire GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
North  andThe  West East Eastof  South Greater Level/NVQ Alevelor asters/Ph qualificati UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- Prefer not
Total NorthEast West  Humber Midlands Midlands England ~ West SouthEast london  Wales  Scotland 12 equivalent D ons £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+ tosay
() (8) (©) () (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) ()] (R) (s) m )
Unweighted base 249 12 46 16 25 17 29 26 36 42 - - 50 62 125 12 59 63 65 40 22
Weighted base 249 12 44 17 25 15 25 27 42 43 - - 52 61 122 14 54 65 68 38 24
Lack of contact with friends 204 10 37 14 17 10 21 20 38 36 - - 44 48 101 10 40 52 58 30 24
82% 84% 84% 82% 69% 70% 85% 74% 90% 84% - - 84% 78% 83% 74% 74% 80% 85% 79% 100%
Concerns about the virus 88 4 14 5 8 5 1 8 17 16 - - 20 28 38 2 21 17 21 17 1
35% 31% 32% 29% 32% 32% 26% 31% 39% 37% - - 39% 45% 31% 12% 38% 26% 31% 46% 48%
Having to do home learning 99 6 14 4 10 7 12 9 18 19 - - 18 25 48 8 20 29 32 12 7
40% 49% 33% 24% 40% 49% 48% 33% 43% 44% - - 35% 40% 39% 59% 37% 45% 47% 31% 27%
Family stress 54 1 10 4 5 3 6 5 7 12 - - 1 10 29 4 15 11 12 11 5
22% 11% 24% 26% 21% 20% 22% 17% 17% 27% - - 20% 16% 24% 31% 27% 17% 17% 29% 20%
Bereavement 5 - 1 2 - - - - 2 1 - - 1 1 4 - - 3 2 1 -
2% - 1% 12% - - - - 5% 2% - - 2% 1% 3% - - 4% 2% 3% -
Lack of daily routine 155 8 31 1 12 1 13 20 26 22 - - 30 38 78 9 38 36 a4 22 16
62% 66% 71% 66% 49% 7% 50% 7% 62% 51% - - 58% 62% 64% 64% 70% 55% 64% 57% 66%
Other (please specify) 10 1 3 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 - - 2 2 7 - 3 3 1 - 3
4% 9% 7% 5% 4% 5% - 8% 2% 2% - - 4% 3% 6% - 5% 5% 1% - 14%
Don’t know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don’t want to answer 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 - - - -
* - 2% - - - - - - - - - 2% - - - 2% - - - -
Net: Any 248 12 43 17 25 15 25 27 42 43 - - 51 61 122 14 53 65 68 38 24
100% 100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - 98% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100%
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Con
c (5%): A B/ ¥ 2 Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): AB/C/ , z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q2. What do you think has most affected your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing during lockdown?
ALL PARENTS WHO FEEL CHILD’S MENTAL WELLBEING HAS GOT A LITTLE OR A LOT WORSE DURING LOCKDOWN

Presence of children

Total Marital status Household size HH (17 or under) Count of children HH (17 or under) Main shopper
Married/ Widowed/ No, not
Living as Divorced/ 4children Yes,main  main
Total  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 a ANY NONE  1Child 2Children 3Children  + shopper  shopper
(A) (8) © (0) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] [0} (K) w (L] (N) (0) ()
Unweighted base 249 195 2 28 - 23 79 147 249 - 110 105 30 4 237 12
Weighted base 249 194 2 29 - 2 82 143 249 - 114 107 25 4 237 13
Lack of contact with friends 204 159 18 2 - 19 64 120 204 - 89 91 21 2 193 1
82% 82% 71% 89% - 80% 78% 84% 82% - 79% 85% 84% 69% 81% 85%
Concerns about the virus 88 70 9 9 - 6 34 47 88 - 5 34 7 2 84 4
35% 36% 35% 31% - 25% 2% 33% 35% - 39% 32% 27% 52% 35% 34%
Having to do home learning 99 79 10 10 - 8 33 58 99 - 45 40 15 - 95 4
40% 1% 37% 36% - 35% 1% 40% 40% - 39% 37% 59% - 40% 32%
Family stress 54 22 5 6 - 5 19 30 54 - 26 19 5 2 49 5
22% 22% 20% 21% - 22% 23% 21% 22% - 23% 18% 21% 69% 21% 37%
Bereavement 5 5 - - - 1 2 3 B - 3 2 1 - 5 -
2% 3% - - - 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 3% - 2% -
Lack of daily routine 155 115 18 2 - 15 51 89 155 - 68 69 17 1 149 6
62% 59% 70% 74% - 62% 62% 62% 62% - 60% 64% 70% 22% 63% 26%
Other (please specify) 10 7 1 3 - 3 5 2 10 - 8 1 1 - 10 -
2% 2% 3% 10% - 12% 6% 2% 2% - 7% 1% 5% - 2% -
Don't know - - - - - - - - - - - . - . - .
Don't want to answer 1 1 - - - - - 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 -
* 1% - - - - - 1% * - - 1% - - * -
Net: Any 248 193 26 29 - 24 82 142 248 - 114 106 25 4 236 13
100% 99% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 99% 100% - 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
This work was carried out in with the requil of the i i quality for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formuloe used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,1/3K/L/M/N,0/P  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,1/3,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

11



Home

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing

Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Q2. What do you think has most affected your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing during lockdown?
ALL PARENTS WHO FEEL CHILD’S MENTAL WELLBEING HAS GOT A LITTLE OR A LOT WORSE DURING LOCKDOWN

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Lack of contact with friends

Concerns about the virus

Having to do home learning

Family stress

Bereavement

Lack of daily routine

Other (please specify)

Don’t know

Don’t want to answer

Net: Any

Total

Total
(a)

22%

2%

155

62%

4%

28
100%

State
school

(8)

a5
20%

4%

100%

Type of school

Independe
nt/private

school
©
25

28

28
100%

Other
(o)
5

100%

Nursery /
pre-school

/ not
started
school

(E)
6

100%

Reception

(F)

25
100%

Year 1
(6)

Year2
(H)

20
100%

Year3
U}
25

29%

1
38%

21
74%

29
100%

Year4
U]
20

19
100%

School year
Year 5 Year 6
(K) (0]
28 22
27 19
22 14
80% 75%
13 6
46% 31%
11 5
41% 28%
10 4
38% 21%
1 .
3% -
16 10
58% 54%
- 1
- 7%
27 19
100% 100%

Year7
(M)

21
100%

Year8

(N)

27
100%

Year9
(0)

27

Year 10
(L]
31

31

23
74%

31
100%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

c B/C/D,

Minimurm Base: 30(

100(*)

Minimun Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Year 11
(@
29

31
100%

Year 12
R)

23
100%

12
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19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q3. How comfortable or uncomfortable do you feel about sending your child / any of your children to school in September?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Total Gender Age Generations Social grade Employment status
Baby Self- ANY ANY NOT
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 GenY Gen X Boomer Pre-war AB c 2 DE Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 643 281 359 57 176 217 142 51 275 270 9% 2 197 248 87 111 340 119 34 493 150
Weighted base 645 309 333 53 187 212 137 55 281 263 99 2 218 197 127 103 356 111 39 505 139
Very comfortable (4) 136 68 68 9 39 50 27 1 57 61 18 - 50 40 24 23 90 17 2 109 28
21% 22% 20% 17% 21% 24% 20% 20% 20% 23% 18% - 23% 20% 19% 22% 25% 15% 5% 21% 20%
. “ “ - « RT -
Fairly comfortable (3) 269 135 134 15 78 86 61 29 114 102 53 1 91 94 51 33 155 53 21 230 39
42% 44% 40% 28% 42% 41% 44% 53% 40% 39% 53% 48% 2% 48% 1% 32% 44% 48% 54% 45% 28%
* ) o* u* - [ * u u " u
Fairly uncomfortable (2) 146 70 75 12 48 a2 34 10 65 62 18 1 45 40 33 29 77 26 9 112 34
23% 23% 22% 22% 26% 20% 25% 19% 23% 24% 19% 52% 20% 20% 26% 28% 22% 24% 22% 22% 24%
Very uncomfortable (1) 79 27 50 14 19 30 1 5 38 32 9 - 29 19 14 18 28 12 7 47 32
12% 9% 15% 27% 10% 14% 8% 9% 13% 12% 9% - 13% 9% 11% 17% 8% 11% 17% 9% 23%
[ EFGH* * * - * N - QRT
Does not apply/did not do this before lockdown 9 5 4 3 2 1 2 - 6 1 1 - 3 1 3 1 2 - 1 2 6
1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% - 2% * 2% 1% * - 2% * 4%
EF « « - « - QRT
Don’t know 6 3 3 - 1 2 2 - 1 5 - - 1 4 1 - 3 2 - 5 1
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - * 2% - - 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% - 1% 1%
Net: Comfortable 405 203 201 24 117 136 88 40 171 163 7 1 140 134 76 56 245 70 23 338 67
63% 66% 60% 45% 63% 64% 64% 72% 61% 62% 71% 48% 64% 68% 60% 54% 69% 63% 59% 67% 48%
* D D ) o* * - P * u u " u
Net: Uncomfortable 225 98 125 26 67 72 45 15 102 94 28 1 73 58 47 46 106 39 15 159 65
35% 32% 38% 49% 36% 34% 33% 28% 36% 36% 28% 52% 34% 30% 37% 45% 30% 35% 39% 32% 47%
FGH® ‘ ‘ - ‘ N - ar
Mean 273 2.81 2.67 2.38 2.75 2.75 2.79 2.83 2.70 2.75 2.81 2.48 2.76 2.81 2.70 2.59 2.87 2.69 2.48 2.80 2.48
. b b o o+ N . N U - v
This work was carried out in d. with the requi of the international quality dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,1/}/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q3. How comfortable or uncomfortable do you feel about sending your child / any of your children to school in September?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very comfortable (4)

Fairly comfortable (3)

Fairly uncomfortable (2)

Very uncomfortable (1)

Does not apply/did not do this before lockdown

Don’t know

Net: Comfortable

Net: Uncomfortable

Mean

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Total

Total

(A)

643

645

136
21%

269
2%

146
23%

79
12%

405
63%

225
35%

North East
(8)

2.69

North
West

(©
102

99

73%

EFJ*

25%

291
-

Yorkshire
and The
Humber

(D)
59

60

14
24%

21
34%

12
20%

35
58%

23
39%

2.65

ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/3/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/1/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

West
Midlands

(E)
71

69

2.64

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years

East
Midlands

(F)
46

46

2.63

Region

East of
England
(6)

72
68

9
14%

38
56%

DEFU*

11
16%

48
70%

20
29%

272

South
West

(H)
61

64

2.83

South East
(U]
88

93

70%

BRI

30%

2.94
1

Greater
London

U]
11

113

17
15%

46
40%

25
22%

63
56%

48
43%

252

Wales
(K)

Scotland
[C]

GCSE/O

12
(™M)

144

144

25
17%

57
40%

30
21%

24
16%

81
57%

53
37%

Education

(N)

85
59%

38%

D
)
327

323

23%

142
44%

216
67%

105
33%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati
equivalent

ons
(P)
31

34

23
66%

12
34%

2.74

UPTO
£19,999

@
134

128

20%

45
35%

71
56%

40%

£20,000-
£34,999

(R)
153

153

93
61%

35%

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999

(s)
178

180

41
23%

78
43%

41
23%

20
11%

119
66%

61
34%

£55,000+

m
135

139

99
71%
au

28%

2.96

Prefer not

to say
(v)
43

45

2.46

14



All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very comfortable (4)

Fairly comfortable (3)

Fairly uncomfortable (2)

Very uncomfortable (1)

Does not apply/did not do this before lockdown

Don’t know

Net: Comfortable

Net: Uncomfortable

Mean

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020

Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Q3. How comfortable or uncomfortable do you feel about sending your child / any of your children to school in September?

Widowed/
Divorced/
Separated

(D)
64

2%

2.80

Total Marital status
Married/
Living as
Total  Married  Single
(A) (8) ©
643 498 81
645 500 79
136 110 12
21% 2% 16%
269 208 29
2% 2% 37%
146 115 21
23% 23% 27%
79 57 13
12% 11% 16%
9 6 2
1% 1% 3%
6 3 1
1% 1% 2%
405 318 a1
63% 64% 52%
225 172 34
35% 34% 43%
2.73 276 2.54
with the requi

This work was carried out in

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(E)

Household size

(L]
53

56

12
22%

28
51%

1%

40
73%

15
26%

2.87

(@)
200

206

22%

80
39%

124
60%

76

(H)
390

383

80
21%

63%

134
35%

Presence of children

HH (17 or under)

ANY
(U]
643

645

136
21%

269
42%

146
23%

12%

1%

405
63%

225
35%

NONE
(U]

Count of children HH (17 or under)

1 Child
(K)
289

295

20%

124
42%

77
26%

9%

1%

182
62%

105
36%

2 Children 3 Children

()
269

271

64
23%

114
42%

53
20%

37
14%

177
65%

90
33%

(M)
63

59

36
61%

20
35%

2.68

4 Children
+

(N)
22

2.46

Main shopper

Yes, main
shopper

(0)
605

605

124
21%

42%

143
24%

12%

1%

379
63%

213
35%

of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

No, not
main
shopper
()

2.80

15



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q3. How comfortable or uncomfortable do you feel about sending your child / any of your children to school in September?
All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Total Type of school School year
Nursery /
pre-school
Independe /not
State  nt/private started
Total  school  school  Other  school Reception Yearl  Year2  Year3  Year4  Year5  Year6  Year7  Year8  Year9  Year10
(A) (B) © o) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0] 0] (K) [C] (™M) (N) (0) (]
Unweighted base 643 547 80 20 13 67 76 61 70 61 74 61 65 7 83 82
Weighted base 645 543 86 20 13 65 75 54 72 57 75 64 66 73 88 79
Very comfortable (4) 136 118 26 3 3 13 16 14 16 8 15 19 14 13 14 17
21% 22% 30% 17% 26% 20% 2% 25% 2% 14% 20% 29% 2% 18% 16% 21%
Fairly comfortable (3) 269 230 32 6 2 26 30 27 27 31 34 23 28 26 38 31
2% 22% 38% 30% 17% 40% 40% 49% 37% 55% 5% 37% 2% 36% 43% 40%
Fairly uncomfortable (2) 146 123 15 7 4 17 13 7 16 1 15 14 16 19 26 13
23% 23% 18% 37% 29% 26% 18% 13% 22% 19% 20% 22% 24% 26% 30% 16%
. . “ B . B . . . . . . e .
Very uncomfortable (1) 79 63 12 1 3 9 13 7 13 7 7 7 8 13 9 15
12% 12% 14% 2% 21% 13% 17% 12% 18% 1% 10% 10% 1% 18% 10% 19%
Does not apply/did not do this before lockdown 9 4 - 2 1 - 2 - 1 - 2 1 1 1 - 1
1% 1% - 12% 8% - 3% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
Don't know 6 5 - - - - - - - - 2 - - - 1 2
1% 1% - - - - - - - - 3% - - - 1% 3%
Net: Comfortable 405 349 58 9 6 39 47 40 43 40 49 42 42 40 52 48
63% 64% 68% 47% 3% 60% 62% 74% 59% 69% 65% 66% 63% 54% 59% 61%
Net: Uncomfortable 225 186 28 8 6 26 26 14 29 18 22 21 23 32 35 28
35% 34% 32% 1% 50% 40% 35% 26% 40% 31% 30% 33% 35% 45% 40% 35%
Mean 2.73 275 2.83 2.68 2.52 2.66 2.69 2.88 264 272 2.80 2.86 275 255 2.66 2.66
This work was carried out in with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
Ce \,B/C/D,| Vi Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
): AB/C/D, Minimun Base: 30 Base: 100(%)

Year 11

2.80

Year 12
(R)

282
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Home

Q4. How concerned, if at all, are you about your child’s/your children’s mental health and wellbeing as they go to school in September?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very concerned (4)

Fairly concerned (3)

Not very concerned (2)

Not at all concerned (1)

Don’t know

Don’t want to answer

Net: Concerned

Net: Not concerned

Mean

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total
(A)
643

645

16%

228
35%

216
33%

329
51%

299

This work was carried out in

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing

Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Gender Age
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 GenY
(8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 1
281 359 57 176 217 142 51 275
309 333 53 187 212 137 55 281
46 54 16 38 30 16 2 58
15% 16% 30% 20% 14% 11% 3% 21%
FGH® H * K
106 122 22 71 55 58 22 103
34% 36% 42% 38% 26% 42% 40% 37%
[ F F *
110 106 1 56 80 46 22 84
36% 32% 21% 30% 38% 34% 40% 30%
« o o*
44 39 3 20 39 14 8 31
14% 12% 5% 11% 19% 10% 15% 1%
* DEG *

3 12 1 3 8 2 1 4
1% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2%
8 « «

1 1 - - - 1 - -

* * _ - - 1% - -
152 175 38 108 85 74 24 162
49% 53% 2% 58% 40% 54% 44% 58%

FGH* F F * )
153 145 14 76 119 60 30 115
50% 44% 26% 41% 56% 43% 55% 41%
* DEG ) D*
2.51 2.59 2.99 2.68 237 2.57 233 2.68
EFGH* FH * K
d. with the req of the inter | quality

dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,1/}/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Generations
Baby
Gen X Boomer
U] (K)
270 96
263 99
37 6
14% 6%
83 42
32% 42%
94 38
36% 38%
39 12
15% 12%
9 -
4% -
- 1
- 1%
120 48
46% 48%
133 50
51% 51%
| ‘
2.46 2.42

Pre-war
]
2

1.00

AB
(™M)
197

218

118
54%

44%

Social grade
ca Q
(N) (0)
248 87
197 127
25 1
13% 9%
69 49
35% 39%
69 47
35% 37%
29 18
15% 14%

5 2
3% 1%
93 60
48% 47%

98 65
50% 51%
2.47 2.42

103

4%

39%

271
NO*

(@

51
14%

120
34%

131
37%

50
14%

1%

171
48%

181
51%

2.49

Employment status
Self- ANY  ANY NOT
Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING
(R) (s) m ()
119 34 493 150
111 39 505 139
14 5 70 31
13% 13% 14% 23%
- ar
38 17 175 53
34% 43% 35% 38%
37 13 181 35
33% 33% 36% 25%
- v
16 4 70 14
15% 9% 14% 10%
5 1 10 4
5% 2% 2% 3%
ar = Q
- - - 1
- - - 1%
- T
52 22 245 85
47% 56% 48% 61%
= QRT
53 17 250 49
48% 43% 50% 35%
u - u
2.48 2.60 2.49 2.76
= QRT
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19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Q4. How concerned, if at all, are you about your child’s/your children’s mental health and wellbeing as they go to school in September?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very concerned (4)

Fairly concerned (3)

Not very concerned (2)

Not at all concerned (1)

Don’t know

Don’t want to answer

Net: Concerned

Net: Not concerned

Mean

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Total

Total

(A)

643

645

101
16%

228
35%

216
33%

84
13%

14

329
51%

299
46%

North East
(8)

2.52

North
West

(©
102

99

2.53

Yorkshire
and The
Humber

(D)
59

60

15%

24
40%

15

25%

13%

33
55%

23
39%

2.60

ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/3/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/1/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

West
Midlands

(E)
71

69

257

Region
East East of South Greater
Midlands  England West  South East London Wales

(F) (6) (H) (U] U]

46 72 61 88 111

46 68 64 93 113

9 6 6 9 28
20% 9% 10% 10% 24%

. . . . GHI

17 26 22 30 46
38% 37% 34% 2% 40%

. . . . ¢

13 28 23 37 27
29% 41% 35% 40% 24%

. » . »

6 8 11 15 9
14% 11% 18% 16% 8%
- 1 1 2 3
- 1% 2% 2% 3%

- - 1 - -

- - 1% - -
26 32 28 39 73
57% 46% 44% 2% 65%
» » * * CGHI
19 36 34 52 37
3% 52% 53% 56% 32%

. » » »
2.63 245 237 237 2.83
N . N N CGHI*

(K)

Scotland
[C]

GCSE/O

12
(™M)

144

144

19
13%

48
33%

52
36%

17
12%

67
47%

70
48%

Education

(N)

36%

a4
30%

13%

53%

62
43%

D
)

327

323

16%

118
36%

106
33%

45
14%

169
52%

151
47%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati
equivalent

ons
(P)
31

34

17
50%

17
50%

261

UPTO
£19,999

@
134

128

74
58%

49
38%

£20,000-
£34,999

(R)
153

153

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999

(s)
178

180

19
11%

74
41%

54
30%

92
51%

84
46%

£55,000+

m
135

139

61
24%

76
55%

Prefer not

to say
(v)
43

45

267

18



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q4. How concerned, if at all, are you about your child’s/your children’s mental health and wellbeing as they go to school in September?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Presence of children

Total Marital status Household size HH (17 or under) Count of children HH (17 or under) Main shopper
Married/ Widowed/ No, not
Living as Divorced/ 4children Yes,main  main
Total  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 a+ ANY NONE  1Child 2 Children 3 Children + shopper  shopper
(A) (8) © (©) (E) (F) @) (H) (U] [0} (k) w (M) (N) (o) ()
Unweighted base 643 498 81 64 - 53 200 390 643 - 289 269 63 22 605 38
Weighted base 645 500 79 66 - 56 206 383 645 - 295 271 59 20 605 40
Very concerned (4) 101 73 20 8 - 13 36 52 101 - 52 37 8 3 94 7
16% 15% 25% 12% - 24% 17% 14% 16% - 18% 14% 14% 18% 16% 17%
Fairly concerned (3) 228 171 24 33 - 20 78 131 228 - 106 88 23 12 223 5
35% 34% 30% 50% - 36% 38% 34% 35% - 36% 32% 39% 60% 37% 12%
. Ber B . - -
Not very concerned (2) 216 176 24 15 - 15 66 135 216 - 95 99 19 2 201 14
33% 35% 31% 23% - 27% 32% 35% 33% - 32% 36% 33% 13% 33% 37%
Not at all concerned (1) 84 67 9 8 - 7 21 56 84 - 36 22 ) 2 72 12
13% 13% 1% 12% - 12% 10% 15% 13% - 12% 16% 7% 8% 12% 31%
Don’t know 14 11 2 1 - 1 4 9 14 - 5 5 4 * 14 1
2% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 7% 2% 2% 2%
. B B w - -
Don’t want to answer 1 1 - - - - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 1
* * B ) B ) * * N B N * R B N 2%
Net: Concerned 329 244 a4 a1 - 33 114 183 329 - 158 125 31 15 318 12
51% 49% 55% 63% - 59% 55% 48% 51% - 54% 46% 54% 7% 52% 30%
Net: Not concerned 299 243 33 23 - 2 87 190 299 - 131 141 23 4 273 27
26% 49% 42% 36% - 39% 42% 50% 46% - 44% 52% 40% 20% 45% 67%
Mean 255 251 271 264 - 272 264 2.48 255 - 2.60 245 265 2.89 258 217
This work was carried out in with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Q4. How concerned, if at all, are you about your child’s/your children’s mental health and wellbeing as they go to school in September?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Year 8

(N)

2.68

Year9

(0)

63%
LPR®

34%

2.73

Year 10

P)
82

23%

2.53

Total Type of school School year
Nursery /
pre-school
Independe /not
State  nt/private started
Total  school  school  Other  school Reception Yearl  Year2  Year3  Year4  Year5  Year6  Year?7
(A) (B) © o) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0] 0] (K) [C] (™M)
Unweighted base 643 547 80 20 13 67 76 61 70 61 74 61 65
Weighted base 645 543 86 20 13 65 75 54 72 57 75 64 66
Very concerned (4) 101 78 25 2 4 11 13 7 13 13 10 9 7
16% 14% 29% 10% 29% 17% 17% 13% 18% 23% 13% 14% 1%
o . . N . N . @ . . .
Fairly concerned (3) 228 19 29 6 5 22 26 19 27 20 26 19 28
35% 36% 34% 28% 38% 35% 35% 34% 37% 36% 34% 30% 2%
Not very concerned (2) 216 189 20 9 3 19 26 18 2 16 25 2 2
33% 35% 23% 24% 25% 29% 35% 34% 31% 28% 34% 38% 36%
¢ . . e B . B . . . . .
Not at all concerned (1) 84 68 1 3 1 11 9 9 9 7 12 1 3
13% 13% 13% 13% 8% 17% 12% 16% 12% 13% 16% 18% 5%
. . “ var . a* . . var var .
Don't know 14 12 - - - 2 1 1 1 - 2 * 3
2% 2% - - - 3% 2% 3% 2% - 3% 1% 5%
Don’t want to answer 1 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - 1
* * - 2% - - - - - - - - 1%
Net: Concerned 329 274 54 8 9 33 39 26 40 34 36 28 35
51% 50% 63% 38% 67% 51% 51% 8% 55% 59% 47% 24% 53%
Net: Not concerned 299 257 31 12 4 30 35 27 31 23 37 35 27
46% 47% 37% 58% 33% 46% 47% 50% 43% 1% 50% 56% 1%
Mean 2.55 253 2.79 237 2.89 252 2.57 2.46 262 2.70 245 2.40 263
This work was carried out in with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
Ce \,B/C/D,| Vi Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
): AB/C/D, Minimun Base: 30 Base: 100(%)

Year11
(@)
78

40
51%

2.58

Year 12
(R)

MNa*

2.35
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Home

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q5. Why are you concerned about your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing as they go to school in September?

ALL PARENTS VERY OR FAIRLY CONCERNED ABOUT CHILD’S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING AS THEY GO TO SCHOOL IN SEPTEMBER

Total Gender Age Generations
Baby
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 GenY Gen X Boomer
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) () (H) 0} U] (K)
Unweighted base 327 139 186 41 102 90 73 21 159 124 44
Weighted base 329 152 175 38 108 85 74 24 162 120 48
Adjusting to changes in the school environment 199 80 118 13 67 60 42 18 92 78 29
61% 53% 67% 34% 62% 70% 57% 74% 57% 65% 61%
B * p* p* p* . *
Maintaining focus and concentration on school work 149 64 84 8 56 32 41 12 68 59 22
45% 42% 48% 22% 52% 38% 55% 49% 42% 49% 46%
* p* * DF* . *
Reintegrating with other pupils, teachers and staff at
school 138 63 73 15 43 34 32 14 66 52 21
42% 42% 41% 40% 39% 40% 44% 58% 41% 43% 44%
* * * * . *
Coping with worries about the virus 136 59 77 18 43 45 23 7 67 50 19
41% 39% 44% 48% 40% 53% 31% 29% 41% 42% 39%
* * G* * . *
Maintaining good behaviour and discipline 84 43 40 13 35 16 17 4 52 25 7
25% 29% 23% 34% 32% 19% 22% 15% 32% 21% 14%
* * * * - K *
Other (please specify) 9 3 6 2 2 2 2 1 5 3 1
3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
* * * * - *
Don’t know 5 3 2 3 1 - 1 - 4 1 -
2% 2% 1% 8% 1% - 1% - 3% 1% -
EF* * * * - *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/)/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Pre-war
(L

AB
(™M)
106

118

64
54%

58
49%

51
43%

51
43%

35

30%

3%

1%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)
120 38
93 60
57 43
61% 72%
«
40 26
42% 43%
«
42 27
45% 45%
«
38 23
41% 39%
«
24 11
26% 19%
«
5 1
5% 2%
«
- 2
- 4%

DE
(P)
63

58

35
61%

26
45%

18
32%

24
41%

12
22%

2%

Employment status

Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING

@
165

171

96
56%

81
47%

80
47%

66
38%

50

29%

1%

1%

(R)
56

52

37
70%

25
47%

19
37%

27
51%

self- ANY  ANYNOT
(s) m (]
17 238 89
2 245 85
14 146 53
65% 60% 63%
11 116 33
49% 47% 39%
8 107 31
39% 44% 37%
6 99 37
9% 40% 44%
2 66 18
11% 27% 21%
- 5 4
- 2% 4%
- 1 4
- * 5%
- ar
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19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q5. Why are you concerned about your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing as they go to school in September?
ALL PARENTS VERY OR FAIRLY CONCERNED ABOUT CHILD’S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING AS THEY GO TO SCHOOL IN SEPTEMBER

Total Region Education Income
Yorkshire GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
North and The West East East of South Greater Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total North East West Humber Midlands Midlands England West  South East London Wales 12 qui D ons £19,999 £34,999 £54,999  £55,000+ to say
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0] (K) ] (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m (v)
Unweighted base 327 17 46 30 37 27 33 28 38 71 - - 66 75 167 19 77 79 90 60 21
Weighted base 329 17 46 33 35 26 32 28 39 73 - - 67 77 169 17 74 77 92 61 24
Adjusting to changes in the school environment 199 9 32 21 20 15 22 14 27 38 - - 36 53 103 7 49 45 54 28 23
61% 55% 70% 65% 59% 58% 70% 50% 68% 52% - - 54% 70% 61% 39% 66% 58% 58% 46% 95%
*x * *x * s s s x x « « s T « « « o
Maintaining focus and concentration on school work 149 6 22 12 10 9 17 12 25 36 - - 29 34 81 5 33 35 43 26 13
45% 37% 47% 38% 28% 34% 53% 44% 64% 49% - - 44% 45% 48% 27% 44% 45% 46% 42% 56%
*x * *x * s s s e x « « s « « « « o
Reintegrating with other pupils, teachers and staff at
school 138 5 20 12 16 8 15 14 15 33 - - 28 30 78 2 25 32 42 30 9
42% 31% 44% 36% 46% 29% 49% 50% 37% 45% - - 43% 39% 46% 12% 34% 42% 46% 48% 39%
Coping with worries about the virus 136 7 17 17 12 9 12 11 18 32 - - 26 40 64 6 33 37 38 19 9
41% 43% 37% 52% 35% 35% 37% 40% 47% 44% - - 39% 52% 38% 36% 45% 48% 41% 31% 37%
Maintaining good behaviour and discipline 84 4 8 7 15 3 9 9 5 23 - - 9 18 51 6 15 15 24 26 3
25% 23% 18% 23% 42% 11% 27% 32% 14% 32% - - 13% 23% 30% 33% 20% 19% 26% 43% 15%
*x * *x o s s s x x « « M s « « « QRs* o
Other (please specify) 9 - 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 3 - - 3 2 3 1 3 2 2 2 -
3% N 4% 3% 2% 3% - 4% 2% 3% - - 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% -
Don’t know 5 1 - 1 2 - - - - 1 - - 4 - - 1 2 3 - - -
2% 5% N 3% 7% - - - - 1% - - 6% - - 5% 2% 4% - - -

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

C portions (5%): A,B/C/D; ,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

C (5%): AB/C/ ,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)




Home

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q5. Why are you concerned about your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing as they go to school in September?

ALL PARENTS VERY OR FAIRLY CONCERNED ABOUT CHILD’S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING AS THEY GO TO SCHOOL IN SEPTEMBER

Presence of children

Total Marital status Household size HH (17 or under) Count of children HH (17 or under) Main shopper
Married/ Widowed/ No, not
Living as Divorced/ 4 Children Yes, main main
Total  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 a+ ANY NONE  1Child 2 Children 3 Children + shopper  shopper
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] (U] (K) ] (M) (N) () (P)
Unweighted base 327 246 44 37 - 30 110 187 327 - 155 124 32 16 316 11
Weighted base 329 244 44 41 - 33 114 183 329 - 158 125 31 15 318 12
Adjusting to changes in the school environment 199 153 19 27 - 25 64 110 199 - 9% 75 17 11 194 5
61% 63% 44% 66% - 77% 56% 60% 61% - 61% 60% 53% 74% 61% 43%
c N N o N o . .
Maintaining focus and concentration on school
work 149 110 18 21 - 18 49 82 149 - 75 55 14 5 148 2
45% 45% 42% 50% - 54% 43% 45% 45% - 48% 44% 45% 33% 46% 14%
B B . B . . .
Reintegrating with other pupils, teachers and staff
at school 138 112 14 13 - 14 43 82 138 - 64 54 16 4 133 5
42% 46% 31% 31% - 41% 38% 45% 42% - 41% 44% 51% 24% 42% 42%
Coping with worries about the virus 136 102 19 15 - 11 48 77 136 - 65 56 8 7 130 6
41% 42% 44% 36% - 33% 42% 42% 41% - 41% 45% 26% 43% 41% 52%
B B . B . . .
Maintaining good behaviour and discipline 84 63 12 9 - 9 26 49 84 - 37 32 10 5 83 1
25% 26% 27% 22% - 28% 23% 27% 25% - 23% 26% 33% 30% 26% 7%
Other (please specify) 9 4 2 3 - 1 3 4 9 - 5 4 - - 8 1
3% 2% 4% 7% - 4% 3% 2% 3% - 3% 3% - - 2% 7%
B B . B . . .
Don’t know 5 2 3 - - - 3 2 5 - 1 3 1 - 5 -
2% 1% 7% - - - 3% 1% 2% - 1% 3% 3% - 2% -
B* « s « s s s

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020

Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing

Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Q5. Why are you concerned about your child’s/children’s mental health and wellbeing as they go to school in September?
ALL PARENTS VERY OR FAIRLY CONCERNED ABOUT CHILD’S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING AS THEY GO TO SCHOOL IN SEPTEMBER

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Adjusting to changes in the school environment

Maintaining focus and concentration on school work

Reintegrating with other pupils, teachers and staff at
school

Coping with worries about the virus

Maintaining good behaviour and discipline

Other (please specify)

Don’t know

Total

Total
(A)
327

329

199
61%

149
45%

138
42%

136
41%

84

25%

3%

2%

State
school

(8)
276

274

168
61%

128
47%

124
45%

115
42%

67
24%

3%

Type of school

Independe
nt/private
school

(©
50

54

34
63%

25
46%

18
34%

23
43%

20
36%

Other
()]
7

Nursery /
pre-school
/ not
started
school

(E)
9

Reception

(F)
34

33

25
75%
QR*

14

42%

16
47%

Year 1

(6)

6%

Year 2
(H)
30
26
18

70%

36%

Year 3

(U]
39

40

28
71%

13
33%

15
37%

17
43%

10
26%

Year 4

0

School year
Year 5 Year 6
(K) [C]
35 29
36 28
21 16
60% 58%
9 17
25% 63%
15 9
42% 31%
16 6
45% 3%
13 8
36% 30%
1 -
3% -

Year7

(™M)

Year 8

(N)
44

44
30
68%

R*

17
39%

20
46%

16
37%

14
32%

2%

Year 9
(0)

51

55

32
57%

31
56%

23
41%

Year 10

(P)

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

I P (5%): AB/C/D,

/M/N/O/P/Q/R Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H/I/)/K/L/M/N/O/P/Q/R Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Year 11
(o]
38

40

20
51%

21
52%
K

19
46%

18
44%

10
25%

Year 12
(R)
33

30

38%

12
41%

24



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q6. To what extent do you agree or disagree that schools should do more to support pupils’ mental health and wellbeing as they return to school in September?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Total Gender Age Generations Social grade Employment status
Baby Self- ANY  ANYNOT
Total Male  Female 1824 25-34 3544 4554 5575 GenY  GenX  Boomer Pre-war AB a <] DE Fulltime Parttime Employed WORKING WORKING
(A) (8) © () (E) (F) @) (H) (U] [0} (k) w (M) (N) (o) () [(&)] (R) (s) m )
Unweighted base 643 281 359 57 176 217 142 51 275 270 % 2 197 248 87 111 340 119 34 493 150
Weighted base 645 309 333 53 187 212 137 55 281 263 99 2 218 197 127 103 356 111 39 505 139
Strongly agree (5) 227 84 143 19 77 69 a4 18 112 83 32 - 88 66 38 36 125 39 7 171 57
35% 27% 43% 35% 21% 33% 32% 33% 40% 32% 33% - 40% 33% 30% 35% 35% 35% 19% 34% 21%
Tend to agree (4) 230 121 109 16 68 69 61 17 % 99 35 1 71 76 47 37 127 35 17 179 51
36% 39% 33% 30% 36% 32% 44% 30% 34% 38% 35% 52% 32% 39% 37% 36% 36% 32% 45% 35% 37%
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 115 63 50 10 27 44 18 16 45 47 23 - 39 30 26 20 65 20 10 9 19
18% 20% 15% 18% 15% 21% 13% 29% 16% 18% 23% - 18% 15% 21% 20% 18% 18% 26% 19% 14%
B G . - . .
Tend to disagree (2) 33 21 12 3 9 12 4 3 18 1 3 1 10 1 9 3 17 9 2 28 5
5% 7% 4% 10% 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 2% 3% 48% 4% 6% 7% 3% 5% 8% 6% 6% 2%
Strongly disagree (1) 18 6 12 1 6 10 1 - 8 10 1 - 9 6 2 1 14 2 - 16 3
3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% * - 3% 2% 1% - 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% - 3% 2%
B 6 . . - . .
Don’t know 19 13 7 1 - 8 9 1 2 12 5 - 2 7 ) 5 8 6 2 15 )
3% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 6% 2% 1% 5% 5% - 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% % 3% 3%
B € € . ' - - . M -
Don’t want to answer 1 1 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 1 - - 1 1
* « * 1% , . * . * . 19% . R « R 1% N B R « N
Net: Agree 458 205 252 35 144 138 105 35 207 183 67 1 158 141 85 73 252 73 25 350 108
71% 66% 76% 66% 77% 65% 77% 64% 74% 69% 67% 52% 73% 72% 67% 71% 71% 66% 63% 69% 77%
8 B ¢ ¢ . N - N o
Net: Disagree 52 27 24 7 15 2 5 3 26 21 4 1 19 17 12 4 31 1 2 a4 8
8% 9% 7% 13% 8% 10% 3% 5% 9% 8% 4% 48% 9% 9% 9% 2% 9% 10% 6% 9% 6%
& s . . - . -
Mean 3.99 3.87 4.10 3.87 4.07 3.86 413 3.94 4.02 3.94 4.02 3.04 4.01 3.98 3.89 4.06 3.96 3.95 379 3.94 4.14
8 “ ¢ . N ot N o
This work was carried out in with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
c (5%): AB/CD/E/F/GIHIKIL 1 Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,1/3/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing

Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Q6. To what extent do you agree or disagree that schools should do more to support pupils’ mental health and wellbeing as they return to school in September?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Greater

South East London

Total Region
Yorkshire
North  andThe  West East Eastof  South
Total  NorthEast West Humber Midlands Midlands England West
(A) (B) © (o) (E) (F) @) (H) (U]
Unweighted base 643 33 102 59 71 6 72 61 88
Weighted base 645 33 99 60 69 6 68 64 93
Strongly agree (5) 227 8 a2 21 23 14 25 2 28
35% 26% 43% 35% 33% 30% 37% 34% 30%
Tend to agree (4) 230 13 32 19 21 17 31 22 34
36% 38% 32% 33% 30% 38% 6% 34% 37%
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 115 5 19 12 12 12 9 13 17
18% 14% 19% 19% 17% 27% 14% 21% 18%
Tend to disagree (2) 33 4 4 3 5 1 1 5 6
5% 11% 4% 4% 7% 2% 2% 7% 7%
Strongly disagree (1) 18 1 1 2 1 - 1 2 5
3% 3% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 5%
Don’t know 19 3 1 2 7 2 - - 3
3% 8% 1% 3% 10% 4% - - 3%
caHe . N o N . . .
Don’t want to answer 1 - - 1 1 - - - -
* - - 1% 1% - - - -
Net: Agree 458 21 74 40 a4 31 57 a4 62
71% 64% 75% 68% 64% 68% 83% 68% 66%
B . B . B Ber . .
Net: Disagree 52 5 5 5 6 1 2 7 1
8% 14% 5% 8% 8% 2% 3% 11% 12%
- . . . . . . N
Mean 3.99 379 413 3.95 3.97 3.9 417 3.87 3.82
This work was carried out in accordance with the requil of the i quality
2 (5%): A , Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

(5%): A,B/C/

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

0]
111

113

4%

2%

4.03

Wales
(K)

Scotland
[C)

GCSE/O

12
(M)
144

144

50
35%

47
33%

30
21%

4%

97
68%

1

Education

equivalent
~N)
141

143

35%

43
30%

93
65%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati

D
(0)

327

323

118
36%

5%

249
77%
MN

ons
®)

3.79

uPTO
£19,999

@
134

128

51
40%

5%

87
68%

6%

for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

£20,000-
£34,999

R)
153

153

54
35%

56
37%

20
13%

10

110
72%

17
11%

Income

£35,000-
£54,999

()
178

180

56
31%

82
46%
amu

32
18%

3%

138
76%

£55,000+

m
135

139

49
35%

46
33%

95
68%

11%

Prefer not
tosay

(v)
43

11%

3.91
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Home

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q6. To what extent do you agree or disagree that schools should do more to support pupils’ mental health and wellbeing as they return to school in September?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Presence of children

Total Marital status Household size HH (17 or under) Count of children HH (17 or under)
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S 4 Children Yes, main
Total  Married  Single  eparated 1 2 3 a+ ANY NONE  1Child 2 Children 3 Children + shopper
(a) (8) © (©) (E) (F) (6 (H) (U] (0] (K) (C] (M) (N) (0
Unweighted base 643 498 81 64 - 53 200 390 643 - 289 269 63 22 605
Weighted base 645 500 79 66 - 56 206 383 645 - 295 271 59 20 605
Strongly agree () 227 173 33 2 - 24 73 130 227 - 110 84 23 1 220
35% 35% 41% 33% - 24% 36% 34% 35% - 37% 31% 39% 54% 36%
Tend to agree (4) 230 177 29 24 - 15 80 135 230 - 108 93 23 7 219
36% 36% 37% 36% - 28% 39% 35% 36% - 37% 34% 39% 34% 36%
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 115 91 13 1 - 8 33 74 115 - 2 66 6 1 102
18% 18% 16% 17% - 14% 16% 19% 18% - 14% 24% 1% 3% 17%
. . . ™ . -
Tend to disagree (2) 33 27 4 2 - 6 7 20 33 - 17 13 3 1 31
5% 5% 5% 4% - 1% % 5% 5% - 6% 5% % 5% 5%
. . & . -
Strongly disagree (1) 18 15 1 3 - 2 4 13 18 - 8 7 3 1 16
3% 3% 1% 4% - 3% 2% 3% 3% - 3% 2% 5% 5% 3%
Don'’t know 19 16 - 4 - - 8 12 19 - 10 9 1 - 17
3% 3% - 5% - - % 3% 3% - 3% 3% 1% - 3%
Don'’t want to answer 1 1 - - - - 1 1 1 - - 1 - - 1
Net: Agree 458 350 62 45 - 40 154 264 458 - 219 176 26 17 438
71% 70% 78% 69% - 71% 75% 69% 71% - 74% 65% 78% 88% 72%
. . . L . -
Net: Disagree 52 a1 5 5 - 8 1 33 52 - 25 19 6 2 47
8% 8% 6% 8% - 14% 5% 9% 8% - 8% 7% 10% 9% 8%
. N o . -
Mean 3.99 3.97 412 3.95 - 3.98 4.07 3.94 3.99 - 4.04 3.89 4.04 4.27 4.01
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formuloe used
J: A B/C/D,E/F) MNOP Mi Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,1/3,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Main shopper

No, not
main
shopper
)
38

40

357

27



Q6. To what extent do you agree or disagree that schools should do more to support pupils’ mental health and wellbeing as they return to school in September?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing

Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Total Type of school
Nursery /
pre-school
Independe /not
State  nt/private started
Total  school  school  Other  school Reception
(A) () © (D) (E) (F
Unweighted base 643 547 80 20 13 67
Weighted base 645 543 86 20 13 65
Strongly agree (5) 227 199 37 5 5 19
35% 37% 43% 24% 39% 29%
Tend to agree (4) 230 197 2 7 4 25
36% 36% 27% 35% 33% 39%
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 115 92 13 6 3 12
18% 17% 15% 27% 21% 19%
Tend to disagree (2) 33 23 9 1 1 5
5% a% 10% 4% 8% 8%
a* - - N
Strongly disagree (1) 18 15 3 1 - 3
3% 3% 3% 4% 5%
. - - -
Don't know 19 15 1 1 - -
3% 3% 1% 7% -
Don't want to answer 1 1 - - - -
Net: Agree 458 396 61 12 9 44
71% 73% 71% 58% 71% 68%
Net: Disagree 52 39 1 2 1 9
8% 7% 13% 8% 8% 13%
Mean 399 403 399 376 4.02 378
This work was carried out in with the of the il
Overlop formulae used
(5%): AB/CD, I 100(%)
(5%): A,B/C/D, Iz Base: 30(**) small Base: 100()

Year1

©)
76

75

4.10

Year2

(H)
61

54

4.05

Year 3
[0)

3.97

Yeard

0]

3.94

School year
Year 5 Year 6
(K) w
7 61
75 6
2 2
29% 36%
30 2
39% 36%
12 15
16% 24%
4 2
5% 2%
6 1
8% 2%
- B
3 -
3% -
51 46
68% 72%
9 3
13% 5%
379 4.00

Year7
(™M)
65

66

411

Year8
N)

408

Year9
(0)

3.90

Year 10

(P)

412

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Year 11
@

411

Year 12
R)
72

68

FGHUKLMNO

3.93

28



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years
Q7. What would you like to see schools do to support pupils’ mental health and wellbeing as they return to school in September, if anything?
ALL PARENTS WHO STRONGLY OR TEND TO AGREE SCHOOLS SHOULD DO MORE

Total Gender Age Generations Social grade Employment status
Baby Self- ANY  ANYNOT
Total Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575  GenY  GenX  Boomer Pre-war AB a (=] DE  Fulltime Part-ime Employed WORKING WORKING
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) () 0] (K) w (M) N) (0) (U] @ R) s m ()
Unweighted base 462 188 273 37 136 152 106 31 202 195 64 1 143 181 59 79 244 80 21 345 17
Weighted base 458 205 252 35 144 138 105 35 207 183 67 1 158 141 85 73 252 73 25 350 108
Targeted help for pupils who may be struggling with
poor mental health and wellbeing from a school
counsellor or other specialist 257 105 150 16 81 70 62 28 110 101 6 - 87 83 45 42 137 39 12 188 69
56% 51% 60% 47% 56% 50% 58% 80% 53% 55% 68% - 55% 58% 53% 57% 54% 53% 49% 54% 64%
More focus on mental health and wellbeing across
the school 229 101 127 13 69 73 60 14 9% 102 29 1 59 75 55 40 128 3 12 183 6
50% 49% 50% 38% 8% 53% 57% 39% 6% 56% 4% 100% 37% 53% 65% 55% 51% 58% 8% 52% 2%
. . - . - v M e o -
More time for lessons to support children’s mental
health and wellbeing in the school timetable 209 90 119 12 70 7 2 10 100 88 21 - 68 69 46 26 17 39 6 162 48
26% 24% 7% 35% 9% 52% 2% 29% 8% 8% 31% - 3% 49% 54% 35% 6% 53% 25% 26% 44%
. . - X K . - » e . . -
Better communication with parents about their
children’s wellbeing 206 81 124 18 58 66 a5 20 91 82 34 - 79 57 39 31 107 38 7 152 55
5% 40% 29% 51% 0% 48% 3% 56% 4% 45% 50% - 50% 40% 6% 42% 2% 52% 28% 43% 51%
Provide more clubs or activities which focus on
mental health and wellbeing outside normal lessons 143 62 80 10 53 43 29 8 73 51 18 - 51 45 24 23 86 18 6 110 33
31% 30% 32% 28% 37% 31% 27% 3% 35% 28% 28% - 32% 32% 28% 31% 34% 24% 24% 31% 31%
Provide signposting to sources of support such as
websites, helplines. 84 a1 3 1 34 16 17 7 8 23 13 - a4 19 10 10 55 10 6 7 13
18% 20% 17% 30% 23% 1% 16% 20% 23% 13% 19% - 28% 13% 12% 14% 2% 14% 23% 20% 12%
" ¢ . - ) . - NoP . . v . .
Other (please specify) 6 3 2 - - 4 1 1 1 3 1 1 - 5 1 - 3 1 1 4 2
1% 2% 1% - - 3% 1% 2% * 2% 1% 100% - 3% 1% - 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Nothing 3 1 2 1 2 - 1 - 3 - 1 - 1 1 - 2 2 - - 2 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - * - 1% - 1% - 1% * - 3% 1% - - * 2%
Don't know 9 8 2 - 1 5 2 1 1 6 2 - 5 3 - 2 4 1 3 8 2
2% % 1% - 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% - 3% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Do not want to answer - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Net: Any 245 19 248 34 141 133 103 34 203 176 65 1 152 138 85 69 246 72 2 341 104
97% 96% 99% 98% 98% 97% 97% 97% 98% 97% 96% 100% 96% 98% 100% 95% 98% 99% 89% 97% 97%
This work was carried out in with the req of the il i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlop formulae used
(5%): AB/C.D/E/F/GIH /KL Y i Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

): A B/CD/E/F 4 100()



19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Q7. What would you like to see schools do to support pupils’ mental health and wellbeing as they return to school in September, if anything?

ALL PARENTS WHO STRONGLY OR TEND TO AGREE SCHOOLS SHOULD DO MORE

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Targeted help for pupils who may be struggling with
poor mental health and wellbeing from a school
counsellor or other specialist

More focus on mental health and wellbeing across
the school

More time for lessons to support children’s mental
health and wellbeing in the school timetable

Better communication with parents about their
children’s wellbeing

Provide more clubs or activities which focus on
mental health and wellbeing outside normal lessons

Provide signposting to sources of support such as
websites, helplines.

Other (please specify)

Nothing

Don't know

Do not want to answer

Net: Any

This work was carried out in

Total

Total
(A)
462

458

257

209
46%

143

445

i

Region
Yorkshire
North  andThe  West East Eastof
North East ~ West Humber Midlands Midlands  England
(8) © (D) (E) (F) (6)
2 78 40 a5 32 60
21 74 40 a4 31 57
1 42 31 26 23 30
55% 56% 76% 60% 73% 53%
- He caH He He .
12 39 2 20 10 32
55% 53% 60% 6% 32% 56%
- . " . . e
7 32 13 17 1 27
34% 4% 31% 39% 37% 7%
10 32 25 26 13 23
49% 3% 63% 60% 42% 1%
- . " w . .
7 23 8 9 9 17
34% 31% 19% 21% 29% 31%
H 12 3 8 9 13
24% 16% 14% 19% 29% 2%
- 1 2 1 -
- 2% % 2% - -
. 2 . . . .
. 3% . . . .
- 1 - - 2 4
- 2% - - 8% 7%
21 7 40 a4 28 53
100% 96% 100% 100% 92% 93%
with the of the i

8

(5%): Ay z

): A8,

100()

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

South
West

(H)
a4

a4

20
26%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

South East
0}

98%

Greater
London

(0]

98%

Wales
(K)

Scotland
[C)

GCSE/O

12
(™M)

9%

97

35
36%

27
28%

Education

equivalent
N)
99

93

49
53%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ Alevelor asters/Ph qualificati

D
(0)

139
56%

112
45%
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50%

109
44%

97%

ons

)

1
59%

uPTO
£19,999

@
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£20,000-
£34,999

R)
111
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62
56%

61
55%

110
99%

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999
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136
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68
49%
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Home

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing
Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Q7. What would you like to see schools do to support pupils’ mental health and wellbeing as they return to school in September, if anything?

ALL PARENTS WHO STRONGLY OR TEND TO AGREE SCHOOLS SHOULD DO MORE

Total Marital status Household size
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/s
Total  Married  Single eparated 1 2 3
(&) (8) © () (E) (F) (@)
Unweighted base 62 357 61 a 37 148
Weighted base 458 350 62 a5 a0 154
Targeted help for pupils who may be struggling with
poor mental health and wellbeing from a school
counsellor or other specialist 257 190 36 31 27 86
56% 54% 57% 68% 68% 56%
More focus on mental health and wellbeing across
the school 229 180 30 19 18 72
50% 52% 8% 41% 4% 47%
More time for lessons to support children’s mental
health and wellbeing in the school timetable 209 169 2 19 13 79
6% 8% 35% 1% 33% 51%
Better communication with parents about their
children’s wellbeing 206 156 28 2 20 65
5% 45% 5% 49% 51% 2%
Provide more clubs or activities which focus on
mental health and wellbeing outside normal lessons 143 112 17 14 8 50
31% 2% 27% 30% 21% 32%
Provide signposting to sources of support such as
websites, helplines. 84 64 12 8 10 21
18% 18% 19% 18% 26% 4%
Other (please specify) 6 5 1 - 1 2
1% 1% 1% - 2% 1%
Nothing 3 2 2 - 1 1
1% N 3% - 2% 1%
Don’t know 9 7 2 - 1 4
2% 2% % - 3% 2%
Do not want to answer - - .
Net: Any a5 341 58 a5 38 149
97% 97% 9% 100% 95% 97%
This work was carried out in with the requil of the i

Overlap formulae used

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5% AB/C/D,E/F/G/H,/K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) small Sase: 100(*)

143
54%

52%

4%

121
6%

32%

98%

Presence of children

HH (17 or under)

ANY

257
56%

50%

143
31%

84
18%

97%

NONE
0]

Count of children HH (17 or under)

1child
(K)
213

219

128

107
49%

4%

210
96%

2Children 3 Children

w
179

176

53%

172
98%

M)

51

46
100%

4 children
+

N)

17
100%

Main shopper

Yes, main
shopper

(0)

249
57%

50%

45%

200
6%

136
31%

81
19%

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

shopper

®)

11
56%



Home

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020

Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing

Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Q7. What would you like to see schools do to support pupils’ mental health and wellbeing as they return to school in September, if anything?

ALL PARENTS WHO STRONGLY OR TEND TO AGREE SCHOOLS SHOULD DO MORE

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Targeted help for pupils who may be struggling
poor mental health and wellbeing from a school
counsellor o other specialist

More focus on mental health and wellbeing across
the school

More time for lessons to support children’s mental
health and wellbeing in the school timetable

Better communication with parents about their
children’s wellbeing

Provide more clubs or activities which focus on

mental health and wellbeing outside normal lessons

Provide signposting to sources of support such as
websites, helplines.

Other (please specify)

Nothing

Don't know

Do not want to answer

Net: Any.

This work was carried out in

Overlap formulae used

Total Type of school
Nursery /
pre-school
Independe /ot
State  nt/private started
Total  school  school  Other  school Reception Year1
(a) (8) © (o) (E) () (@)
462 405 56 12 10 46 57
458 396 61 12 9 a4 57
257 222 34 7 6 29 32
56% 56% 56% 62% 68% 67% 57%
. - - e .

229 207 25 a 1 20 29
50% 52% 41% 32% 12% 45% 51%
209 182 28 4 7 18 28
6% 6% 6% 32% 71% 20% 29%
206 182 27 7 5 17 2
5% 6% 8% 57% 59% 40% 8%
143 125 19 B 2 1 21
31% 32% 2% 5% 2% 26% 7%

84 73 17 1 1 1 7
18% 18% 28% 10% 14% 24% 12%

6 6 - - - 1 -
1% 1% - - - 2% -

3 3 1 - 1 - -
1% 1% 1% - 9% - -

9 9 - 1 - - -
% 2% - 5% - - -
445 384 60 1 8 2 57
97% 97% 99% 95% 91% 100%  100%

with the of the il

Base; 30(**) Smll Base; 100(*)

30(**) Small Bose: 100(*)

Year2

(H)
a4

38

38
100%

Year3

(U]

98%

Yeara

)

100%

School year

Year5

(]

93%

Year6
[C)

Year7
(M)

a8

49

Years
N)
62

61

33
55%

60
99%

Year9
(©)

30%
GHip*

96%

Year 10
(P)

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Year 11

Year 12
(R)



Home

Q8. Does your child(ren) attend a state school or an independent/private school?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Total Gender
Total Male Female
(A) (B) @
Unweighted base 643 281 359
Weighted base 645 309 333
State school 543 243 298
84% 79% 90%
B
Independent/private school 86 59 26
13% 19% 8%
c
Other 20 11 10
3% 3% 3%
Don't know 10 5 4
2% 2% 1%
Don't want to answer 5 4 1
1% 1% *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

18-24

(D)
57

53

34
63%

13
25%
FGH*

25-34

(E)
176

187

147
78%

Age

35-44

(F)
217

212

193
91%
DE

16
7%

2%

1%

45-54

(6)

142

137

120
87%
DE

10
8%

2%

3%

55-75

(H)
51

55

GenY

m
275

281

216
77%

61
22%

12

4%

1%

2%

Parents of children aged 4-16 years

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing

Generations

Gen X

()
270

263

242
92%

14

5%

2%

2%

Baby
Boomer

(K)
9%

99

84
84%

Pre-war

(L)
2

AB
(M)
197

218

165
76%

50
23%

10
5%

2%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (o)
248 87
197 127
173 112
88% 89%

v M*
22 8
11% 6%

*

4 4

2% 3%
*

2 -
1% -

- 2

2%

DE
(P)
111

103

92
89%

6%

2%

3%

2%

Full-time

@
340

356

292
82%

62
18%
RTU

11
3%

2%

1%

Employment status

(R)
119

111

99
90%

7%

4%

Self- ANY ANY NOT
Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING

(s) (T ()
34 493 150
39 505 139
35 426 117
90% 84% 84%
%

4 73 13
10% 15% 9%
% R

- 15 5

- 3% 4%
%

- 6 4

- 1% 3%

- 2 3

2%

33



Home

Q8. Does your child(ren) attend a state school or an independent/private school?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Unweighted base

Weighted base

State school

Independent/private school

Other

Don't know

Don't want to answer

Total

Total

(A)

643

645

543
84%

86
13%

20
3%

10
2%

1%

North East
(8)
33

33

North
West

(€)
102

99

83
84%

19
20%
GH*

2%

Yorkshire
and The
Humber

(D)
59

60

8%
cGl*

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/}/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H//3/K/L.M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

West
Midlands

(E)
71

69

51
75%

14
20%
GH*

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020
Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing

Region
East East of
Midlands  England
(F) (G)
46 72
46 68
41 62
88% 91%
* B
4 2
10% 4%
* *
- 5
- 7%
* 1
1 -

2%

Parents of children aged 4-16 years

South
West

(H)
61

64

South East

(U]
88

93

Greater
London

)
111

113

86
76%

24
21%
GH

5%

2%

1%

Wales

(K)

Scotland

(L

GCSE/O

12
(M)
144

144

124
86%

10

7%

3%

3%

2%

Education

(N)
141

143

129
90%

10
7%

3%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati
equivalent

D
(0)

327

323

264
82%

62
19%
MN

11
3%

1%

ons
(P)
31

34

27
77%

uPTO
£19,999

(@
134

128

111
87%

6%

5%

2%

2%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

£20,000-
£34,999

(R)
153

153

132
86%

14

9%

2%

2%

2%

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999

(s)
178

180

159
88%

22

12%

1%

1%

£55,000+

m
135

139

107
77%

35
25%
QRS

4%

2%

Prefer not
to say

()
43
45
35

77%

17%
a*

7%
5*

1%

34
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Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Q8. Does your child(ren) attend a state school or an independent/private school?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Total Marital status

Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/
Total Married Single  Separated

(A) (8) © (D)

Unweighted base 643 498 81 64
Weighted base 645 500 79 66
State school 543 420 63 60
84% 84% 80% 92%

Independent/private school 86 75 8 3
13% 15% 9% 5%

D * *

Other 20 15 4 1
3% 3% 5% 1%

Don't know 10 7 2 1
2% 1% 2% 2%

Don't want to answer 5 1 4 -

1% * 5% -

B* *

(E)

Household size

(F)
53

56

51
93%
G*

(6)

200

206

157
76%

37
18%

10

5%

2%

2%

(H)
390

383

335
87%

46

12%

2%

1%

1%

Presence of children

HH (17 or under)

ANY
(U]
643

645

543
84%

86
13%

20
3%

10
2%

1%

NONE
0

Count of children HH (17 or under)

1 child
(K)
289

295

242
82%

42
14%

10

3%

2%

1%

2 Children 3 Children

L
269

271

233
86%

38

14%

3%

1%

1%

(M)

63

59

4 Children Yes, main

+
(N)
22

20

Main shopper

shopper
(0)
605

605

510
84%

79
13%

19

3%

1%

1%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

No, not
main
shopper
(P)

38

40

34
85%

*x

16%

*x

2%

*x

3%

*

*
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Home

Q8. Does your child(ren) attend a state school or an independent/private school?

All parents of children aged 4-16 in England

Unweighted base

Weighted base

State school

Independent/private school

Other

Don't know

Don't want to answer

Total

Total
(A)
643

645

543
84%

86
13%

20
3%

10
2%

1%

State
school

(8)
547

543

543
100%

16
3%

Type of school

Independe
nt/private
school

©
80

86

19%

86
100%

19-001009-35 - 28th August - 4th September 2020

Other
(D)
20

20

20
100%

x

Parents and Children Mental Wellbeing

Parents of children aged 4-16 years

Nursery /
pre-school
/ not
started
school

(E)
13

13

Reception
(F)
67

65

Year 1

(6)
76

75

59
79%

Year 2

(H)
61

54

Year 3

(U]
70

72

59
82%

16%

Year 4

U]
61

57

School year
Year 5 Year 6
(K) ]
74 61
75 64
66 58
88% 91%
N A
11 4
15% 7%

Q* N
- 1
- 2%
N A
2 -

3% -

Year 7

(M)

65

66

Year 8
(N)
74

73

61
84%

10
14%
Q*

Year 9

(0)

83

88

72
83%

16%
Q*

Year 10
(P)
82

79

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H//I/K/L/M/N/O/P/Q/R Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

C (5%): A,B/C/D,

/M/N/O/P/Q/R Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Year 11

(&)
78

79

1%

Year 12
(R)
72

68

36



